## **RESOLUTION 2019 - 84**

## A RESOLUTION OF CREATION TO ALTER THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TRI-LAKES FIRE SERVICE AREA TO ANNEX ADJACENT WATER BODIES

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners (Board) has received a petition requesting to annex certain adjacent water bodies, currently contained within the Lewis and Clark County Fire Service Area into the Tri-Lakes Fire Service Area; and

WHEREAS, said petition was signed by a majority of the owners of real property within the proposed annexation area, pursuant to Section 7-33-2401, MCA; and

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the proposed annexation area are shown in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, a resolution of intent to alter the boundaries of the Tri-Lakes Fire Service Area to annex adjacent water bodies was adopted by the Board on July 9, 2019 as Resolution 2019-60; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners:

- That the Board considers it both advisable and necessary to approve this Resolution 2019-84 of Creation to Alter the Boundaries of the Tri-Lakes Fire Service Area to Annex Adjacent Water Bodies.
- 2. That a public hearing was held on August 29, 2019, at 9:00 a.m. in the Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners, at the City-County Building, Helena, Montana, for the purpose of gathering and receiving testimony, input and comments from all interested or affected users, citizens, persons, associations, corporations and/or companies.
- 3. That notice of the public hearing was published in the Independent Record pursuant to Section 7-1-2121, MCA.
- 4. That the annexation will be effective sixty (60) days from August 29, 2019, unless more than 50 percent of property owners within the area of annexation protest, pursuant to Section 7-33-2401, MCA.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners on this 29<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2019 by Commission Member Tim McCormick

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS on this 29th Day of August, 2019.

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Jim McCormick, Chair

Attest:

Paulette DeHart, Clerk of the Board

Attachments:

Exhibit "A" to Resolution 2019-84: Map of the Proposed Tri-Lakes Fire Service Area Boundary

3342002 B: M55 P: 9348 COUNTY 08/29/2019 11:56 AM Pages: 1 of 2 Fees: 0 Paulette DeHart Clerk & Recorder, Lewis & Clark MT

## Exhibit "A"

TO RESOLUTION 2019-84: MAP OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION FOR WATER BODIES INTO TRI-LAKES FIRE SERVICE AREA

Map for Proposed Annexation of Water Bodies into Tri-Lakes Fire Service Area

